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CHAPTER 38£—S.F.No. 1716

An ad relating to workers' compensation; providing an annual date for adjusting
supplementary benefit levels; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 176.132, by
adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 176.132, is amended by adding
a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a, TIME OF ADJUSTMENT. Supplementary benefits payable
under this section shaH be adjusted each October _L beginning m 1980, based
upon the statewide average weekly wage for the preceding calendar year.

Approved March 28, 1980

CHAPTER 390—S.F.No. 1722

An act relating to corrections; prescribing penalties for persons who introduce
contraband into state hospitals; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section
243.55.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 243.55, is
amended to read:

243.55 CONTRABAND ARTICLES; EXCEPTIONS; PENALTY. Subdivi-
sion 1. Any person who brings, sends, or in any manner causes to be introduced
into any state correctional facility or stale hospital, or within or upon the grounds
belonging to or land or controlled by any such facility or hospitaj. any controlled
substance as defined in section 152.01, subdivision 4, er *my intoxicating, spiriteus
e? fermented liquor ef ttfty kwd whatever-; or any firearms, weapons or explosives
of any kind, without the consent of the chief executive officer thereof, shall be
guilty of a felony^- and, upon conviction thereof,, punished by imprisonment for a
term of not less than three, nor more than five, years-provided, thay Any person
who brings, sends; or in any manner causes to be introduced into any slate
correctional facility or within or upon the grounds belonging to or land controlled
by. lne facility, any intoxicating or alcoholic Ijquor or malt beverage of any kind
without the consent of the chief executive officer thereof, shall be guilty of a gross
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misdemeanor. The provisions of this section shall not apply to physicians carrying
drugs or introducing any of the above described liquors into such facilities for use
in the practice of their profession; nor to sheriffs or other peace officers carrying
revolvers or firearms as such officers in the discharge of duties.

Subd. 2. The chief executive officer of any state correctional facility may,
under rules prescribed by the commissioner of corrections, provide for the search
of all persons admitted into the facility or upon the grounds thereof. The head of
any state hospital may, under rules prescribed by the commissioner of public
welfare, provide for the search of jill persons admitted into the hospital or upon
the grounds thereof. Any contraband as described in subdivision 1 is subject to
confiscation by the chief executive officer of the a facility or the head of a
hospital.

Subd. 3^ As used in this sectioti^ "state hospital'1 or "hospital" means any
state operated facility, or hospital under the authority of the commissioner of
public welfare for (a) mentally ill, mentally deficient, or inebriate persons, (b) sex
offenders, or (c) persons with psychopathic personalities.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment and aj
crimes committed after that date.

Approved March 28, 1980

CHAPTER 391—S.F.No. 1796

An act relating to economic development; regulating development loans to
Indians; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 362.40, Subdivisions 2 and 8;
Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 362.40, Subdivision 9; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 362.40, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 362.40, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. "Indian" means a person of one-quarter or more Indian blood
and who is an enrolled member of a Minnesota based band or tribe.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 362.40, Subdivision 8, is amended
to read:

Subd. 8. The remaining 20 percent of the tax revenue received by the
county auditor under section 273.13, subdivision 2a shall be remitted by the
county auditor to the state treasurer and shall be deposited in the general fund in
special accounts identified as "reservation residents loan accounts" and a
"nonreservation residents loan account". The amount to be credited to each
reservation residents loan account shall be that percentage of the amount received
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